Or Coop

DEED

THIS DEED is made as of the Arthur day of January, 1993, by E.K. Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership, the address of which is One Parkview Plaza, Suite 750, Oakbrook Terrace, Illinois 60181 ("Grantor"), and Opus North Corporation) of an Illinois corporation, the address of which is Suite 900, Orchard Point, 9700 Higgins Road, Rosemont, Illinois 60018, Attention:

John M. Crocker, Jr. ("Grantee").

Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/IDO DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, and sell to Grantee certain real estate more particularly described in attached Exhibit A (the "Premises"), but subject to those specific matters set forth in attached Exhibit By we subject to those specific matters set forth in attached Exhibit By we wanted to those specific matters set forth in attached Exhibit By we wanted to those specific matters set forth in attached Exhibit By we wanted to those specific matters set forth in attached Exhibit By we wanted to those specific matters set forth in attached Exhibit By we wanted to the set of the set of

TO LAVE AND TO HOLD the Premises unto Grantee forever; and Frantor cos hereby covenant and agree with Grantee that Grantor has not suffered to be done or committed any act, matter or thing whatsoever in the title, estate or otherwise, howsoever, except as otherwise provided in attached Exhibit B.

LESTATE TRANSACTION LAX

12/3080

State of Illinois )
County of

E.K. Limited Partnership, ancorate our Illinois limited partnership

By: Great Lakes Properties of Wisconsin, Inc., Wisconsta corporation general partner

Timothy W. Barrett Its: Vice President

274

30%3/48 2011.930 ★ ★ ★

S

En.

 $\Box$ 

ت

DEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, parsonally appeared. Timothy W. Barrett, to me known and known to me to be the Vice President of Great Lakes Properties of Wisconsin, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation, the general partner of E.K. Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership, and acknowledged to me that he executed this instrument as the Vice President of Creat Lakes Properties of Wisconsin, Inc., as the general partner of E.K. Limited Partnership, and that this instrument is the free act and deed of Great Lakes Properties of Wisconsin, Inc. and of E.K. Limited Partnership.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this With day of January, 1993.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

11/13/95

This document prepared by:

Edward C. Dawda Clark, Klein & Beaumont 1533 North Woodward Avenue Suite 220 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 OFFICIAL SEAL "
JOANNE KCOI
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/13/98

Columnet City - City of Homes \$-25 %

93074471

ATE

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR

#### EXHIBIT A

#### Legal Description

Lot 3 in Oakview Shopping Center Subdivision being part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 24, and part of the resubdivision of Lot 2 in Riveroaks West Unit No. 2, being a subdivision of part of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 24, all in Township 36 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois, and the appurtenances and all the estates and rights of Grantor in and to said real estate and any improvements thereon.

P.I.N. 29-24-200-0047-0000 address; Southeast Corner of Routen DEast-West, Columnt City, Illinois

Larise.

Vaif To:

W. Craig Fonder, Esq.

O'Brien, O'Rounder, Hogan + H'Nulty

Star 830

135 South Luselle street

ap, 71 broon 60603 mail to:

Property of County Clerk's Office

#### EXHIBIT B

#### Permitted Exceptions

- 1. Letter from the Department of Public Works and Buildings of the State of Illinois appended to the Plat of River Oaks West Unit No. 2 Subdivision recorded December 6, 1971 as Document No. 21733939, and letter from Illinois Department of Transportation appended to Plat of Resubdivision of Lot 2 in River Oaks West Unit 2 recorded January 16, 1974 as Document No. 22596794, both of which letters indicate that portions of the property included in the subdivision are subject to flood risk.
- 2. Covenants and Conditions Agreement dated September 20, 1973 and recorded January 20, 1974 as Document No. 226077998, made by American National Bank and Trust, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated December 20, 1973 and known as Trust Number 21073, to Chicago Title and Trust Company, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated October 11, 1973 and known as Trust Number 33142, in which at paragraph 5 American agrees to provide a storm water retention reservoir on the land for the benefit of other property.
- 3. Operation and Easement Agreement dated August 10, 1992 and recorded August 12, 1992 as Document No. 92599324 made by and between Dayton Hudson Corporation and E.K. Limited Partnership.
- 4. Terms and conditions of Trustee's Deed dated August 11, 1992, recorded August 12, 1992 as Document No. 92598894 made by LaSalle National Trust, N.A., as successor in interest to LaSalle National Bank, a national banking association, Chicago, Illinois, as successor trustee under the provisions of a Deed or Deeds in Trust, duly recorded and delivered to said Bank in pursuance of a Trust Agreement dated December 26, 1984 and known as Trust Number 109000 ("Grantor"), and E.K. Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership ("Grantee").
- 5. Declaration of Allocation, Designation of New Party and Agreement Regarding Operation and Easement Agreement dated October 1, 1992 and recorded October 5, 1992 as Document No. 92753015, and re-recorded on 1-28-93, as Document No. 93074472 made by and between Circuit City Stores, Inc. and E.K. Limited Partnership.
- 6. Memorandum of Lease dated August 11, 1992 and recorded August 12, 1992 as Document No. 92559325 made by and between E.K. Limited Partnership and Leewards Creative Crafts, Inc.
- 7. Sanitary Sewer Easement recorded on November 15, 1777 as Document No. 24195612.
- 8. Plat of Subdivision and ordinance approving and accepting plat of subdivision of Oakview Shopping Center recorded October 6, 1992, as Document No. 92743693.
- 9. Taxes for 1993, not yet due and payable.

30744

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

### .

# UNOFFICIAL COPY

#### AFFIDAVIT - PLAT ACT

COUNTY OF CAAK

COL	DATE OF LAND	<b>-</b>	e de la companya de l			
	The unders	igned		was <b>to the</b>	Timothy W.	
E	arrett				, being duly	
690	ra on oath, st	stee that	the attache	d deed is not	in violation of	•
Sec	tion I of Chap	ter 109 o	f the Illino	is Revised Sta	tutes for one or	X
	of the follo	wing reas	01081			
(1.	) The sale or	erchange tract of	is of an ent	ire treat of I	and not being a par	t
2.	The division acres or nor assessments of	e in bise	which does	nd is into per not involve en	cals or tracts of 5 y new streets or	i
3.	74. division de publication de publi	is of lo	ts or blocks loss not invi	of less than live any new a	l acre in any recor treats or easements	d-
٠.	The fall or ing and cont	axchange ( inguous la	of parcels of	! land is betwe	een owners of adjoin	<b>1</b> 1 <b>−</b>
3,	The convoyares right coes a	sa is of p way for re o. involve	parcels of la Milroads or control any new str	nd or interes ther public u ests or easem	ts therein for use tility facilities, ents of access.	
<b>6.</b>	The conveyanutility which	ce as of I h does mit	and owned by involve any	e railroad o: Dow atracta (	r other public or seasonents of	
7.	The conveyengers or on weap or instru	re is of 1 nveyance: ments rel	and for high	way or other the dedication of	public purpose or of lend for public land for public land impressed with	c
; <b>®.</b>	ニーラー ひとというけい と事わりり	经未通知证 化连线性 化氯			in prior conveyences	
.9.	The sale or a division into tract of land streets or early or earl	rchange i no more existing sements o	s of parcola then two per on July f sccass.	or tracts of ta of a pertic 1959, and not	land following the cular parcel of involving any new	
10.	The sale is a tract, the di having been diarget tract of any lot or October 1, 19 by a register	of a single sensions of a single sensions of the sensions of t	e lot of lese and configure by the dime r 1, 1973, 4 m said large survey of a urveyor.	e toun 5 acres attors of said nators and con nd no sele, p r tract having aid single lot	from a larger larger tract figuration of said rior to this sale, taken place since having been made	
<u>icir</u>	GLE NUMBER ABO				6.	
					\C.	
	dirui IMAIYA el ent galauba				avit for the purpos nty, Illianie, to	· 6
9-21135				<u>-</u>	local requirements	
			on of land at	met hy the	streamed deel and	,
zbe :	tract describe	d therein.	By: Great	ed Parthershi Lakes Proper eneral parthe	ties of wiscons wit,	Inc.,
			By: Vice Presi	· /	1	
11.00	SUBSCRIBED on	A STATES	hafare we	bis 21 they	January	
	1993.	vyven 60			)	·
<u>()</u>	sanne &	Mil				•
1_4						

" OFFICIAL SEAL "
JOANNE KOOL
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/13/95

TRIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED ST: Edward C. Dawda, Esq. Clark, Klein & Deaumont 1533 N. Woodward, Suite 220 Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304 93074471

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office